Purchase	consideration	is	preliminary	as	at	December	31,	2023	and	is	subject	to	finalization	of	certain	post-close	working
capital	adjustments.	Our	valuation	of	property,	plant	and	equipment	and	intangible	assets	remains	preliminary	as	at
December	31,	2023.

We	have	incorporated	the	mill	into	our	Lumber	segment.	Acquisition	costs	were	nominal	and	have	been	expensed	in
selling,	general,	and	administration.

The	following	table	represents	the	actual	results	of	Spray	Lake	included	in	our	consolidated	statements	of	earnings	(loss)
from	the	date	of	acquisition	to	December	31,	2023.

($	millions)

Sales $	 5
Operating	loss1 $	 (2)
Loss1 $	 (1)

1. Operating	loss	and	loss	include	a	one-time	charge	of	$2	million	related	to	inventory	purchase	price	accounting.

The	following	table	represents	the	proforma	results	of	operations	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023	assuming	the
Spray	Lake	Acquisition	occurred	on	January	1,	2023	and	that	the	fair	value	adjustments	that	arose	on	the	date	of
acquisition	would	have	been	the	same	if	the	acquisition	occurred	on	January	1,	2023.

-13-

Proforma	2023	Results
($	millions)

West	Fraser	Actual
Results2

2023

Spray	Lake
Proforma	Results1

Jan-23	to	Nov-23

West	Fraser
Proforma	Results1,2

2023
Sales 	 6,454	 	 75	 $	 6,529
Operating	earnings	(loss) 	 (284)	 	 8	 $	 (276)
Earnings	(loss) 	 (167)	 	 9	 $	 (158)

1. These	proforma	results	have	been	provided	as	required	per	IFRS	3	Business	Combinations.	West	Fraser	proforma	2023	results	presents	West
Fraser’s	results	as	if	the	Spray	Lake	Acquisition	were	completed	on	January	1,	2023.

2. Operating	earnings	(loss)	and	earnings	(loss)	include	a	one-time	charge	of	$2	million	related	to	inventory	purchase	price	accounting.

4. Cash	and	cash	equivalents

Accounting	policies

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	consist	of	cash	on	deposit	and	short-term	interest-bearing	securities	maturing	within	three
months	of	the	date	of	purchase.

Supporting	information

December	31, December	31,